in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

b Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
=]
s
v *ABBZH4BS*
16/08/2019 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conparyrnt [0 |5 |4 |1 |4 602

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Martin Clayton Transport Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Kris Anthony
Surname Wigfield
Administrator’s address
Building namefnumber| 3rd Floor
Street | Westfield House
Post town | 60 Charter Row
County/Region | Sheffield
i [s[1] s F[2[ 7T
Country ’
n Administrator’s name @
Full forenamets) Claire Elizabeth O e S < abot
Surname Dowson another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
- P —
Building namefnumber | 3rdl Floor Use i seton s s ab
Street | Westfield House another administrator.
Post town |60 Charter Row
County/Region l Sheffield
Postcode Islal [3[Flz] [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Cdie

Signature date

s 68 falof1le




XADM1002P

( Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Martin Clayton Transport Limited
(in Administration) (“the Company”)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 3.35 of the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the scle purpose of advising creditors pursuant
to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose
other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever. Any estimated
outcomes for creditors included in these propesais are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as
guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of joint administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The Administration pericd

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
Pre-Administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

o000 0D0DCOUOO0OD0DOoO Qo

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Directors’ statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses
4. SIP 16 Statement



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

" ou

“the administrators”, “we”,

“OUIJ', nusn

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Martin Clayton Transport Limited (in Administration)

The appointment of joint administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 8
August 2019

Kris Anthony Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westffield House,
60 Charter Row, Sheffield, S1 3FZ - Sheffield North@Begbies-Traynor.com

and

Claire Elizabeth Dowson of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield
House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield, S1 3FZ — Sheffield North:Begbies-

traynor.com
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name:;

Date of Incorporation:

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:

Martin Clayton Transport Limited

Martin Clayton Transport Limited

5 April 2005

05414602

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield $1 3FZ

1 Alphin Close, Mossley, Ashton-under-Lyne, Greater Manchester
QL5 9DX

1 Alphin Close, Mossley, Ashtan-under-Lyne, Greater Manchester
QL5 DX

Freight transport by road

-



Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Company Secretary and details of the

shares held in Company (if any):

Accountants:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Name Sharehotding

Martin Clayton 475  Ordinary
shares of £1
each

Name: Shareholding

None recorded at Companies House -

LD Accountancy, 1 Alphin Close, Mossley, Ashton-under-Lyne,
Greater Manchester OL5 9DX

950 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Martin Clayton — 475 Ordinary shares of £1 each
Amanda Clayton — 475 Ordinary shares of £1 each

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT

ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment;
Date of resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

Person making appointment:

Acts of the joint administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

8 August 2019

Not applicable

High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts at Birmingham
Number 632 of 2019

Martin Clayton, c/o 1 Alphin Close, Mossley, Ashton-under-Lyne,
Greater Manchester OL5 9DX as the director of the Company

The joint administrators act as officers of the Court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are 'main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (N The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a geing concern, or

{b)  achieving a better resuit for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c)  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

_2-



(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)a) uniess he thinks either-

() that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)y that the ohjective specified in sub-paragraph (1}Xb) would achieve a better resuit for the
company's creditors as a whole.

(4}  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only if-

(a)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b} he dees not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR APPOINTMENT

Background Information

The Company was formed in 2005 as a transport courier business after the director had worked as a sole
trader for many years in the industry. From the outset the Company worked exclusively for a third party who
was taken over by an alternative third party company (“the Principal”) in 2008. The Principal required the
Company's contract to be awarded by tender and the Company was successful in this regard. It was a
rolling contact which remained in place ever since as the Company, the Company’s director and Martin
Clayton personally had a good reputation with the Principal. The contract covers the WA postcode, primarily
Warrington, 5t.Helens & Widnes.

Initially, in addition to the director, the Company employed just one driver but over the years, as the workload
increased, further staff were employed, peaking at approximately 35 (drivers, warehouse staff and office
staff). As work and staff increased the number of vehicles which the Company operated increased
accordingly.

In 2016 the Principal offered the director the contract for the whole of Norfolk, which was duly accepted
through a separate limited company - We Are Pronto (Norwich) Limited ("WAP”). Two successive managers
of the Norfolk operation left the business and given the large and rural nature of Norfolk and the distance
from the company's base the director found it difficult to manage WAP. WAP was losing money and
approximately £200,000.00 was injected from the Company and Martin Clayton personally in attempts to
support . After seven months requests were made to the Principal to increase the rates on the Norfolk
contract and whilst this did occur, it was insufficient. The requisite three months' notice was given on the
Norfolk contact, which ended in 2017. WAP was placed into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation on 15 April 2019
with two insolvency practitioners in the Begbies Traynor Birmingham office being appointed.

Upon instruction the director confirmed that motor vehicles, which were subject to hire purchase agreements
with Lombard Vehicle Finance (‘Lombard™, had already been transferred to an associated company, M
Clayton Transport Ltd (“MCTL"). The assets of the business were the goodwill, the contract and nominal
furniture and equipment, along with debts subject to Bibby's charge. Shortly prior to the appointment of the
joint administrators it was further confirmed that MCTL had entered into a new agreement with the Principal
for the supply of services previously offered by the Company.

Prior to the third party motor vehicles being transferred to MCTL, we understand that the Company was
paying a considerable amount in relation to vehicle finance and insurance costs, which were putting further
strain on the Company’s cashflow.

-3-



We have not seen any evidence nor have we been advised that the company's contract with the Principal
has been terminated and therefore as at the date of our appointment it would have been possible for a third
party to purchase the Company’s business and seek a novation of the contract. This was, however, deemed
unlikely given the goodwill and the relationship between Martin Clayton and the Principal.

As MCTL did not have any employees, the employees of the Company had been utilised by MCTL to fulfil
the needs of the contract. We are advised that MCTL covered all costs incurred by the Company in this

regard.

To assist the Company with its cashflow, the director sought and obtained funding. The Company's debts
are subject to a factoring agreement with Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby") which was created on 18
Aprit 2019 and delivered to the Registrar of Companies on 23 April 2019. It is understood that the ledger
totals approximately £26 000 with £7,500 currently being due to Bibby.

The director attributes the Company’s demise entirely to the unsuccessful Norfolk contract, which it sought to
subsidise (along with Martin Clayton persconally), having traded satisfactorily for many years previously. Over
the past three years the Company has tried but struggled to recover from this bad debt.

The Company never required bank funding, other than asset finance on the vehicles, and for years never
experienced any problems with payments to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") or suppliers. The debt to
the director arose as a result of injecting personal funds to compensate for the Company leaning funds to
WAP.

More recently, the Company has been experiencing pressure from HMRC, particularly regarding a
substantial PAYE liability that has accrued but also including VAT and Corporation Tax debts.

On the basis that the Company could nct pay its liabilities as they fell due, and as its liabilities exceeded the
value of its assets, the Company was insolvent on both a cash flow and a balance sheet basis. As such, the
Company sought advice from Begbies Traynor.

As stated in the attached SIP16 disclosure notice, the director previously contacted the Sheffield Begbies
Traynor office in relation to WAP however, this matter did not progress to appointment, with Begbies Traynor
Birmingham subsequently being approached by the director. Neil Jeeves of Begbies Traynor Birmingham
was subsequently asked by the Company’s directar, Martin Clayton, to provide inttial advice in relation to the
Company. Having done so, the matter was passed to Begbies Traynor Sheffield for review and progression.
This was to ensure that there was no conflict of interest.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Foliowing the joint administrators’ appointment, a request has been made to the Company’s director, Martin
Clayton, for completion of a statement of affairs of the Company. As a result of these proposals being issued
s0 soon after our appointment, this statement has not yet been received.

Notwithstanding the above, the director has provided sufficient information to enable the preparation of a
statement of affairs of the Company as at 8 August 2019 which is attached at Appendix 2. This incorporates
a list of the Company's creditors, as supplied by the Company, the accuracy of which the joint administrators
are unable to vouch for.

The statement of affairs also makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent
liquidation.

Our comments on the statement of affairs are provided in the appendices to this report.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of Administration
on 8 August 2019 to 14 August 2019. Creditors will note that, due to the relatively short period of time which
has elapsed since our appointment, there are currently no transactions to report.

Please however note that as detailed in the attached SIP16 disclosure notice, the Company’s business and
assets have been sold to a connected party, M Clayton Transport Limited ("MCTL"). As part of this sale the
sum of £10,000 was payable on completion. Such funds are currently held by Irwin Mitchell Solicitors (*Irwin
Mitchell), the solicitor instructed to assist with preparing the sale and purchase agreement ("SPA”"). Such
funds will be transferred to the administration estate account imminently.

Work undertaken by the joint administrators and their staff

As detailed above, shortly following our appointment, the business and assets of the Company were sold to
MCTL, of which Martin Clayton is a common director and shareholder for the sum of £80,000.00. Fuli details
of this sale were provided in our SIP16 disclosure notice which was issued to all known creditors on 14
August 2019. A further copy of our SIP16 is attached to these Proposals for creditors review.

Upon completion of the above sale, the sum of £10,000.00 was payable immediately. Such funds have been
received by Irwin Mitchell and will be transferred to the administration account imminentiy.

The balance of £50,000.00 is payable on deferred terms, details of which are provided in the attached SIP16,

Due to part of the consideration being payable on deferred terms, the joint administrators have registered a
debenture over the assets of MCTL and have obtained a personal guarantee from Martin Clayton personally
as security. The SPA also includes an anti-embarrassment clause which entitles the Company to 50% of
any uplift in the sales consideration should the business and or its assets be sold on within the next two

years.

In addition to the above, we have dealt with various statutory duties, including advertising our appointment in
the London Gazette and sending notification of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies. A request
has also been made for the Company's registered office to be changed to that of the office of the joint
administrators.

The joint administrators have requested that an estate bank account be opened to allow any receipts and
paymenis be made as necessary.

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Full details of the sale transaction wera included in our notification to creditors in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16"). A further copy of the SIP 16 disclosure is appended to this report at
Appendix 4.

Please be advised that upen receiving our instruction o review the Company's position and upon MGR
Appraisals {"MGR") being instructed to market the business and its assets for sale, we were not made aware
that MCTL had entered into a contract with the Company’s main supplier (“the Principal’) on 1 July 2019. As
such, the initiai SPA was anticipated to include the sale of the Company's contract with the Principal as well
as the goodwill of the business and its furniture and eguipment.

Having issued the draft SPA to Bibby Factors Northwest Limited (“Bibby"), the Company’s secured creditor,

we were advised that MCTL had completed some works in July. Having made enquiries with the director in

relation to the same, we were advised that MCTL had entered into the above mentioned contract and that the

Company's employees had been utilised to complete the works on the basis that MCTL did not have any
-5-



employees of its own. We were also advised that MCTL covered the costs incurred by the Company in this
regard by obtaining short term funding until a sale of the business could be achieved.

Having been provided with a copy of the contract between MCTL and the Principal it appears that the contact
between the Company and the Principal remains in place however due to the existence of the new centract ,
with MCTL, the value of the initial contract is likely to have been eroded. MGR have advised that in their
opinion the contract issued to MCTL by the Principal was only issued because of the goodwill held by Mr
Clayton personally.

in light of the above, the SPA was amended to specifically exclude the contact and sold mainly the goodwill
in the business.

Please however note that by selling the goodwill and excluding the contract, the joint administators have
maximised realisations while also preserving any other possible realisations which may be due. This matter
will be investigated shortly and an update will be provided in our next report to creditors.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment as per the information provided by the Company are
as follows:

Secured creditor

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibby on 18 April 2019 which was delivered to the
Registrar of Companies on 23 April 2019. This charge remains outstanding. Bibby have advised that they
are currently indebted to the sum of £7,471.28

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the business and assets and the employees of the Company transferring to the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, there are no
anticipated preferential claims to consider.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £327,099.71. Creditors should note that this amount includes
the sum of £30,476.23 introduced into the business by the director, as well as an estimated combined Crown
liability of £221,152.29.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditor as
foliows:

Secured creditor

Bibby have advised that the Company’s debtor ledger totals £26,199.57 but that the invoices are either
disputed or disapproved due to their age. Shoultd Bibby not be able te realise sufficient funds from the ledger
to repay their liability, it is anticipated that Bibby will receive a distribution from the administration.

Irwin Mitchell have been instructed to undertake a security review of Bibby's debenture and to advise
whether any realisations in relation to the sale of goodwill are secured under Bibby’s fixed charge. If not,
then Bibby are lkely to receive a distribution under their floating charge. Whilst this review is currently
ongoing we have not yet received such advice. For the purposes of the aftached estimated Statement of
Affairs, it is assumed that all realisations received will fall under Bibby's floating charge. An update in this
regard will however be provided in our next repot to creditors.



Preferential creditors
As mentioned above, there are no anticipated preferential claims in this case.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q 20% of net property thereafter;
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net properiy if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the Court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 178A(5)).

As referred to above, Bibby's charge post dates the Enterprise Act. Assuming that the Company’s goodwill is
deemed to be subject to Bibby's floating charge rather than their fixed charge, the Prescribed Part will apply.
Please note that this matter is curently under review and therefore we reserve our right to amend our
estimated statement of affairs in due course.

Based on the above we have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net
property, to be £60,000.00 and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £15,000.00 Please
also note this these figures are before the application of costs.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations tc date and estimated future realisations it is expected that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, other than potentially under the
provisions of the Prescribed Part.

Effect of Administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as joint administrators, the Limitation
Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is
in Administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If
you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the
course of the Administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options
available to you to prevent this.



8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasenably practicable to achieve
either of the cbhjectives specified in sub-paragraph 3{(1)a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1)(c), namely realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole.

Due to the level of the Company's insolvency, it was not possible to rescue the Company as a going
concern, therefore objective 3(1){a) can not be achieved.

Based on the anticipated realisations and costs of the administration, it is not anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to make a distribution to the Company's unsecured creditors other than potentially under the
Prescribed Part. As such, objective 3(1)(b) is nat anticipated to be achieved.

As previously stated, the business and assets were sold to the MCTL shortly after the appointment of the
joint administrators. This sale was undertaken to maximise realisations for the assets which we believe
would have otherwise been unrealisable. Furthermore, the sale of the business to the MCTL has saved 36
jobs and prevented the need for substantial redundancy claims to be made.

The above sale is anticipated to result in sufficient realisations, after costs, to allow a distribution to be made
to the Company's secured creditor, Bibby under the terms of their debenture. Shouid such a distribution be
made, the objective of realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors will be achieved.

The joint administrators will oversee the works necessary but will, where appropriate, utilise members of their
team to ensure that the works are completed by the appropriate level of staff.

In order for the purpese of the Administration to be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as joint
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property and to undertake our statutory
duties as joint administrators. In addition to our statutory duties, the principle matters to deal with in this
respect are as follows:

Monitoring the deferred consideration payments due from MCTL;
Liaising with Bibby in relation to the likelihood of realising any funds from the Company’s debtor
ledger,
= Completing intemnal compliance matters to ensure that the case is progressed as efficiently as
possible;
Undertaking regular banking duties in relation to the estate bank account;
Reviewing and responding to all creditor claims and correspondence;
Seeking and obtaining approval of the Proposals and connected resclutions;
Undertaking investigations into the Company’s failure and the directors’ canduct; and
Preparing statutory progress reports to creditors in line with the Act.

Following these events we propose to make distributions to Bibby and possibly to unsecured creditors under
the provisions of the Prescribed Part as applicable before taking steps to finalise the administration.



Exit from Administration
Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors (other than possibly under the Prescribed Part). Consequently, as soon
as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as joint administrators and that the purpose of the
Administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from Administration to
dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such notice our appointment as joint
administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be

dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the Administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if the deferred consideration is not received
in line with the agreed terms. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of
the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be
extended either by Court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not
exceeding twelve months.

it may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the
period of the Administration for up tc a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment in
order to ensure that the objective of the Administration can be fully achieved.

If (whether or not an extension to the period of Administration actually becomes necessary) it ultimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the Court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we will issue revised propesals for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy from the Administration in those

circumstances.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered Administration, we carried out work consisting of advising the
Company on the most expedient route to place the company into Administration, entering into negotiations
with interested parties, most notably, MCTL in relation to the sale of the business and assets and liaising with
MGR and Irwin Mitchelt to agree the proposed sale ("the Work"). The Work was carried our pursuant to an
agreement made between us and the Company's director entered into on 11 July 2019 (“the Agreement”).
The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us
(collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs") in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was anticipated that a sale
of the business as a going concern would provide for maximum realisations when compared to realisations
on a break-up basis. For these reasons we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the
objective of administration being pursued, namely to secure sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be
made to the Company's secured creditor,



The pre-Administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £

Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 18,872.50 | 3,774.50 22,647.00

| Legal costs Irwin Mitchell 6,176.50 1,235.30 7,411.80

Legal costs and disbursements Neil Davies & | 6,956.00 1.391.20 8.347.20

Partners

| Agents costs and disbursements MGR Appraisals 6,200.00 1,240.00 7.440.00

TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 38,205.00 | 7,641.00 45,846.00
COSTS

Please note that it was necessary to instruct two firms of solicitors to assist with the pre-appointment work in
this matter. Neil Davies & Partners provided assistance in relation to the preparation and submission of the
two Notices of Intention to Appoint Administrators which were required. In addition, they drafted the
appointment documentation and arranged for this to be filed with the Court.

Irwin Mitchell were instructed to draft the SPA, debenture and personal guarantee.

The above agents fees include the fee payable in relation to negotiating a sale of the business. Despite the
sales consideration being payable on deferred terms, we have allocated the costs as pre-appointment costs
in order that creditors can approve the same.

N.B. The VAT element of these costs will be reclaimed for the benefit of the Administration estate.

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs ("the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, the secured creditor of the Company. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs
requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-Administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-Administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (SY} LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than potentiaily by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property). In
these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it
is for each secured creditor of the Company to determine the basis of cur remuneration under Rule 18.18 of
the Rules.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 8 August 2019.

-10-



Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As joint administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business
was conducted prior to the commencement of the Administration, or wish to bring to our attention any
potential recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in
writing to the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and
does not imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the

Company's affairs.
Investigations carried out to date

Given the short period of time that has passed since our appointment, we have not yet undertaken an initial
assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. As such, we are not
currently able to determine the full scope of such investigations and the iikely impact on the time required to
be spent in dealing with the same.

Connected party transactions

Full details of the sale of the business and assets can be found in our SIP 16 disclosure which is appended at
Appendix 4. MCTL is connected to the Company as Martin Clayton is a common director and shareholder of

hoth companies.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 19 August 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as joint administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at https:/Amwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
piease do not hesitate o contact us.

-



12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property tc enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other then possible by virtue of the Prescribed Part).

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the crediters on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 19 August 2019. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposais are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to

confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the Administration, or at the conclusion of the Administration, whichever is the sconer.

- LY

e

Kris Anthony Wigfield
Joint Administrator

Date: 14 August 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

8 August 2019 to 14 August 2019



Martin Clayton Transport Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 14/08/2019

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(7,471.28) Bibby Factors Northwest Limited NIL
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
496.00 Furniture & Equipment NiL
59,500.00 Goodwill NIL
1.00 The Campany Name NIL
1.00 The Intellectual Property NiL
1.00 The Data Assets NIL
1.00 The Software NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(75,221.19) Trade Creditors NiL
(30.476.23) Martin Clayton - Directors Loan NIL
(250.00) National Westminster Bank plc NIL
{174,859.10) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
(3,987.05) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(42,306.14) H M Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL
“ NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{950.00) Crdinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
© (275,520.99) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
Kris Anthony Wigfield

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT
8 August 2019



Insolvency Act 1986
Martin Clayton Transport Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 8 August 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Boaok Debts 26,199 57 Uncertain
Bibby Factors Northwest Limited (7,471.28)
Deficiency c/d (7,471.28)
Furniture & Equipment 490.00 496.00
Goodwill 53,500.00
The Company Name 1.00
The intellectual Property 1.00
The Data Assets 1.00
The Scftware 1.00

60,000.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-

NIL
60,000.00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPFTEMBER 2003 FL.OATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where appiicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 7.471.28

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Trade Creditors (Count=186) 75,221.19
Martin Clayton - Directors Loan 30,476.23
National Westminster Bank plc 250.00
H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 174,859.10
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) 3,987.05
H M Revenue & Customs (CT) 42 306.14

NIL

60,000.00

15,000.00

45,000.00

7,471.28

37,528.72

15,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of £.C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital

Page 1 of 2

52,628.72

327,099.71

(274,570.89)

(274,570.99)

14 August 2019 16:44



Insolvency Act 1986
Martin Clayton Transport Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 8 August 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Ordinary Shareholders 950.00
950.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/HDEFICIENCY) (275,520.99)

Page 2 of 2 14 August 2019 16:44



991 610z Jsnbny |

606102 18A T0S SdI

€ jo | abey

simeubig

LL660°2ZE Busjjejo] seMul 1.z
vvZ
oveeZ'y LTV ‘sayspiojuaH ‘AID usple) uAmiaps 'Aemabply ‘9snoH Yosjap ‘me piojue) o SWelliip Ined SOMD
00'¥8S 409 g ‘weybuiuing 1esig uoneiodio)d 'SUNOD MET BUOPRIA Jun 8ouBULY [BRUBD SPUBIPIA ISOM ZOMD
0Lt Ady LPHD BIIAN ‘pEBUUIG 'preAsinogd Bdoing o ‘sjuaby juswaolojug sqooer o/ Bunjied uoybullieps LOAD
265006 OHE LMN ‘UopUOT ‘ade|d sjuabay '‘aienbg uopl] ¢ ‘sunplopn o0 aIusD) BN B P11 MM SI0IMSS 1| 2UIIPHOAA 00MD
dNZ 0SIN
0. '€e0'y '19S2UDUBIN ‘PIOJBS ‘SNUSAY LUNOSSIN 07 'S0 SHYBUS YL ‘0D PUB UOS| MBIpUY 00 panuwn] sjend Mn oono
veLoL'e Zd) AL ‘18isayduely ‘plofalls ‘peoy pocmbuo 5 P17 salhL pioyed] 0019
00°000'S€ 309 6MD ‘YMYLION ‘BueT WEYIUIAA 2iiH JoBjuUGD shapmoy 00MD
00'05¢ 101 110 ‘Weyp|O 1934 aUSHICA 01 Oid Yueg ISISUILASIMA fBUCHEN OOND
00058 X6 §10 'PuAT-lepun-ugusy As|sso 'esol uiydy | Aouelunoody 1 LOTD
S ZING
G0 /86'C ‘Buiyopn ‘peoy ucibunleq ‘asnoH abpug uoibuling 'adialag ADUBAIOSU| % JUSLLBDIOMS {L¥A) swoisnyg g snuaAsd W H €OHD
vl'90eTy vvg 8609 ‘Aa|diys 19aug euoiA ‘Aeidiug O {10} swolsny g snuarsy W H ZOHD
01 6S8'¥.1 AL 8649 ‘PlojpeIg ‘2JO SIUNOI0Y (gAYd) swolsng pue anuaasy I H LOHD
L¥19E 4%6 9NN ‘uojdweypoN ‘pioislid 'Peoy uolnow 'SYeQ a8yl (will4 ) saoiAleg Jsuno) uoslleH Q0HD
LTBLEE AVY APD3 "UOPUOT 193NS BUOIDIA USBND) |/ pajw |u0 buipund 0040
L9'SHY M6 0LV ‘allyspiojliay ‘Aep oinbsol yied sseuisng pisiieH ‘soueld Juapu L 33 003D
9.°GE6 LrL ZLN “Jsisayduely ‘Mied pJogel] 'PEOY Xeud] ‘snus) spel| uoup P17 UclEM @ £0ao
402 86AM
00'L ‘uojdweyIanlop ‘v aiis sbuypueH e (D) uswbeuegy 1gag ‘ployel| anus?) 1ged SUOISU3d pUB YIOAA JO Juawpedsq Loan
AdL¥1S
0oos ‘2UIUSPIOHEIS a1 |- UC-K|01S ‘PEOY PIO UOKBUS ‘BUIpINg SUNOH LU ' SUBADY 00 YIAQ 00ao
Z4E€ 1S '|IySHIOA Yinos
£2°9/.F'08 ‘PIBIBUS ‘MOY JalieyD 09 '9SNOH PISISAAA 10014 pIE 'd17 {AS) Jouker] ssiqBag o/ JUNCOOY UBOT $10j081IQ UOMARID Uey 1020
99 /ev drl 6)s ‘adysayn 'abp3 Asuap|y ‘aue sedey ‘esnoyd pioibpug w0233 sseyD 8000
00°000°C1 OME LEN “Y2IMION '0ZG X0g Od 8JI7 XN BAAY 00V
3 SSaIpPY auiep Kay

slojpain Auedwon - g
peywi] Jodsueld] uojhe|) uluep
d11 (AS) Joukeu| saigbag



| jo | abegd

ainjeubis

056 Bujelo] sauug MeulpaQ z
Z4€ 1S 'Playaus ‘moy
000 0’0 GL¥ o't Aeupio 1apey) 09 'esnoH plewisan 1004 pig oudel | satabeg oo UCIAB|D UIHEW LODH
Z4€ V'S 'PlRIYRS 'Mmoy
000 000 Giv 00k AreutpiO I8lBYD 09 '@5NOH pIaIIsapA 1004 pig “Jouhel | saigbag o uojAR|) EpUBLLY 000H
dn panesy aseysiad saieyg aniea
wy jejog  dn psiien 3O "oN [euiwoyN  adA) sSalppy SleN Aoy

slapjoyaseys - D
pajwi] Jodsues) uojie)d ulep
dT11(As) Jouked] saiqbag



ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs

1.

The Company's book debts are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Bibby. As at 8
August 2019 the Company's debtor ledger totalled £26,199.57 however we understand that there
are some disputes in refation to the same. Whilst further information will be requested in relation to
these disputes, for the purposes of the attached estimated cutcome statement realisations from this
source are showing as uncertain. Upon appointment Bibby were owed £7,471.28.

Bibby's debenture is currently subject to a security review to establish whether the sale of goodwill
falls under their fixed charge. For the purposes of the attached, and in order to be prudent, we have
anticipated that Bibby's charge will state that goodwill will be classified as a floating charge
realisation. Ve reserve the right to amend this assumption once further legal advice has been
received.

The director's Company history refers to the Company injecting funds into WAP. There is no record
of WAP being a debtor to the Company however this will be reviewed in due course.,

The office furniture and equipment has been professionally valued by James Gregory, RCIS, of
MGR Appraisals on 9 August 2019 on an Open Market Valuation basis.

The goodwill of the Company was also valued by MGR. Details of the basis of their valuation is
provided in the attached SIP disclosure. Please note that as the Company’s accounts do not
include goodwill, there may be a chargeable gain on the sale of the same.

The Company's 2018 year end accounts included motor vehicles. We have been advised that as at
the date of our appointment all motor vehicles had been transferred to MCTL prior to our instruction.

The Company's employees were transferred to MCTL as part of the SPA. As such, no claims are
anticipated to be received in this matter.

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the joint administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the first
£10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if;

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the Court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

As stated in the main body of the Proposals, the Prescribed Part may apply if Bibby receive a
distribution under their floating charge. Bibby's security is currently being reviewed by Irwin Mitchell.

The claim of HMRC for PAYE and NIC represents unpaid tax outstanding since April 2018.



10.

1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

The claim of HMRC for VAT represents outstanding payments which have accrued since
September 2018,

The claim of HMRC for Corporation Tax represents unpaid tax due as follows:

Tax year 1 June 2015 to 31 May 2016 £ 4,585.40
Tax year 1 June 2016 to 31 May 2017 £13,409.10
Tax year 1 June 2017 to 31 May 2018 £24, 311,64
TOTAL £42 306.14

Martin Clayton has advised that he is a creditor of the Company in relation to funds injected to aid
cashflow. We await evidence of the same in due course.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of Administration and distribution for which no provision is made in

the statement of affairs.
Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of Administration, and in the period
since the commencement of the Administration, or proposed to be undertaken. Relevant details are
as follows:

Transaction 1

Date of transaction: June 2019

Assets acquired:

Amount of consideration paid:

Date consideration paid:

Name of counterparty:

Nature of counterparty's connected party
relationship with the vendor:

Name and quaiification of person who provided
independent valuation advice

Date of resclution of Company authorising
transaction:

Transfer of third party motor vehicles from the
Company to MCTL

We understand that Crystal Finance settled the
outstanding finance due to Lombard Vehicle
finance in the sum of approximately
£173,000.00. No consideration was paid to the
Company.

June 2019

MCTL

Martin Clayton is a common director and
shareholder in both the Company and MCTL

None.

Unknown.



The scope of our investigations and conclusions
reached:

The above transaction has not yet been reviewed
in detail by the joint administrators however has
been discussed with MGR. As the transaction
took place prior to the joint administrators
appointment, a full investigation will be undertaken
in due course.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 14 August 2019 on this assignment amounts to 20.9 hours at an average composite rate
of £225.00 per hour resulting in total time costs to 14 August 2019 of £4,702.50

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:
O Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP's charging policy;

Pre-Administration time costs summary with pre-Administration time costs analysis attached;

Narrative summary of time costs incurred;

Table of time spent and charge-out value,

The joint administrators’ fees estimate;
Details of the expenses that the joint administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

I W S R |

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Aliernatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insclvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

hitp://iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co. uk/




ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guic!am:e1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overaill responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

» Postage at the actual rate incurred.

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
¢an be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

s« Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photecepying

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales



s Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the office as at the
date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate {£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 -

until further notice
Partner 4895
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Martin Clayton Transport Limited

CASE TYPE, ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 8 August 2019

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

13

14

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case.

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the joint administrators
and the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table. Full details of the work undertaken by the joint administrators and their staff prior
to appointment are set out beiow and in the joint administrators’ statement of proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to appointment, the proposed joint administrators spent a considerable amount of time
advising the director on the afternative options and/or processes available to the Company and
advised the director on the appropriate process for appointing administrators,

A full breakdown of the pre-appointment work undertaken is provided in the main body of the
Proposals, however a further summary is provided below:-

- Review of the Company's financial position;

- Liaising with the Company’s director in relation to the provision of information,;

- Liaising with MGR in relation to the valuations provided and the subsequent updates and
impact of the motor vehicles being novated and a new contract being entered into by MCTL
prior to the joint administrators appointment;

- Liaising with solicitors and the Company's director in relation to the lodging of two Notices of
Intention to Appoint Administrators;

- Corresponding with Bibby in relation to the proposed appointment and sale of the business;

- Reviewing the offers received and discussing the possibility of a solvent sale based on one
expression of interest received, .

- Correspondence with solicitors in relation to the drafting and amendment of the sale and
purchase agreement, debenture and personal guarantee.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

As mentioned above the proposed administrators have spent a considerable amount of time and
resource in liaising with the agents regarding the marketing of the business and appraising the
offers received. Due to an offer for the Company's shares being received, this required
additional work to establish whether this was a feasible option.

In addition, as information was disclosed shortly prior to our appointment which affected the sale,
further time was spent reviewing and amending the contract and sale. Various unanticipated
pre-appointment issues also resulted in additional time being spent reviewing the same to

WKVMFSOTNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY.DOC

XADM1805P



1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

establish whether the proposed sale was still in the best interests of the Company's creditors as
a whole and also whether the objective of the administration would still be received.

As the works required decisions to be made which affected both the strategy and the possible
return to creditors, the work was considered to be relatively complex and therefore required
considerabie input from the proposed joint administrators personally.

Exceptional responsibilities

There were no exceptional responsibilties in respect of the work undertaken prior to the
appointment of the joint administrators.

The proposed joint administrators’ effectiveness

As a result of the pre-appointment work undertaken, a sale of the Company’s business and
assets was completed at a value above the going concern value reported by MGR. This has
resulted in maximising realisations for the beneftt of the administration estate and, importantly,
the safeguarding of the Company's workforce of 36 staff.

The works are anticipated to result in the stated purpose of the administration being achieved
and it is therefore seen as a highly effective application of the joint administrators’ time and
resources.

The views of the creditors

The Company's secured creditor was kept fully up to date of progress during the period leading
up to the formal appeintment of the joint administrators. HMRC were also notified of a potential
administration and sale of the business, although no response was received.

The views of the Company's creditors with regards to the discharge of the pre-appointment costs
have not been sought directly until this point.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The joint administrators are seeking agreement to a resolution to their pre-administration costs
as follows: "That the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’
statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration be approved for payment.”

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor

Group
Category 2 Disbursements
Pursuant to the resolution being sought in relation to the unpaid pre-Administration costs, the

following Categary 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements are proposed to be charged in relation to the period prior to appointment;

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
None N/A
TOTAL N/A

1.10 Other professionals employed & their costs



21

22

MGR were chosen to assist the proposed joint administrators with the task of appraising and
reporting on the Company's assets. They were chosen due to their knowledge of the insolvency
sector as well as their experience of dealing with marketing businesses as a going concem.
MGR have incurred the sum of £6,200.00 plus VAT for assisting with such matters.

NDP were chosen to assist the proposed joint administrators with the preparation of the
appointment documents and it was originally envisaged that they would deal with the drafting of
the agreement for the sale of the business as a going concern. Due to timing issues the latter
was not possibie, therefore the proposed joint administrators instructed Irwin Mitchell to continue
that process. NDP have incurred £6,841.00 plus VAT along with disbursements of £115.00 in
assisting with matters at the pre-appointment stage.

Irwin Mitchel! were chosen to advise on the legal matters commensurate with formulating the
sales agreement and other advice relating to the appointment. Irwin Mitchell were instructed due
to their extensive experience in dealing with insolvency matters. They have incurred £6,176.50
plus VAT in assisting with matters at the pre-appointment stage.

Staffing and management

The pre-appointment phase has been managed predeminantly by the joint administrators with
assistance from administrative staff where necessary.

The joint administrators have however secured the assistance of a senior manager and a senior
administrator to assist with the case, both of which will report directly to the appointed office
holders.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders is
attached at Appendix 3.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are also attached at
Appendix 3.



T41

oo0'0 3 S1ED O] UMRIP Sea) R0 ] |
? €208 000v4 00522 Q0°'S6E 00 5y 3 o)1 Aunoy abeiary
05'2.8'8l 0082 05852 00'2£2 00'0Z0'9L 3 opeuB Jeis £q 31500 ewy 0L
£ay 0 Sl 90 o'ge opesb yeys Ag sunoy B3O L
[=LITY
SJQRRUIP YUM Sauspuodsalioo pue shugssyy|  sienew JByIQ
00'Sht Us'vr oLQ 10 sBui@sw pue asuapuodsauod - painaeg
SJOYRAIT JBU si0ypald
ki 00'ler'i | 08’52 952 $19SSE /+ $S2LISNY JO B(ES J0 UonERoban s1es8Y
L6462 o0'PzTl's VTP 1l 15 Guluueld asen
05'42p 00'€ZTT 07's z0 90 ¥ uollensiuupy | uopeasiuIWpPY,
oles l3uue,
A sou: m,mmaé 3goosunl | sinoppeio) | uoddng | upyaur | wwpy | wwpyaug | sbunissy | s Buy s | opang acg.“._mcﬂ o speig HEIS

6102/80/80 OL 6102/20/1 L WMOId pOUR By 104 SisAleuy SIS0D Lt | UORENSIIILIPY-8ld  Jyd D0YINEE - NsWw)uloddy 214 - paywi podsuel) uokelD Uel 6dIS



Martin Clayton Transport Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our

fin's website - http:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details  Under the following headings we

have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the wark has provided to creditors.

The costs incusred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators’ have arranged for the Company's statutory information that is within their
possession to be reviewed and updated onto their systems to enable the relevant statutory
documentation to be issued. In addition, the statutery checklists have been completed to ensure that
the necessary paperwork following the jcint administrators’ appointment has been issued where

relevant.

An estate bank account has been gpened in readiness for future realisations to be collected.

A case specific diary template has been added to the joint administrators’ systemn, which assists the
joint administrators in keeping all statutory matters up to date.

Also, correspondence has been issued to the directors for information which remains outstanding to
enable the joint administrators to comply with their statutory duties.

Time has been spent updating intemal systems to ensure that all information required to allow the joint
administrators to effectively manage the administration of the case, has been obtained and held.

We have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that strategy to ensure that
the case is administered and progressed efficiently.

Whilst such works have not necessarily benefitted creditors financially, they were necessary to ensure
that the case has been administered effectively both to date and going forward.

XADM1804P



Compliarice_with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Upon their appointment, the joint administrators issued statutory notices of their appointment to the
Company's creditors, members, HM Revenue & Customs and to the Registrar of Companies. In
addition, they requested an advert confirming their appointment be placed in the London Gazette.

A statutory bond has been requested to cover the realisations received into the case for the benefit of
the Company’s creditors.

Creditors have been provided with the attached report and SIP16 disclosure notice. Requests for the
approval 10 various resolutions as detailed within this report have also been issued to the Company's
secured creditor, Bibby.

The joint administrators have requested that the Company's registered office be changed to that of the
practice.

Whilst the above will not result in a better return to the Company's creditors, the works are required by
statute and therefore the costs of completing the same cannot be avoided.
Investigations

Due to the limited time which has passed since their appointment, the joint administrators have not
undertaken any investigation works. They have however requested the required information to enable
their investigations to begin imminently. This will be required to allow the joint administrators’ to
undertake their investigations in due course and meet the requisite statutory obligations.

The above may ultimately result in increased realisations for the benefit of the estate, however it is not
currently possible to quantify the same.

Realisation of assels

As stated in the attached proposals and in the SIP16 disclosure, the major assets of the business were
sold as a going concer on the date of the joint administrators appointment. Time has therefore been
spent finalising this sale with the assistance from our solicitors, Irwin Mitchell,

The above may ulimately result in increased realisations for the benefit of the estate, however it is not
currently possible to quantify the same and, therefore, the benefit to creditors, if any, is also not

definitively known.

Trading

The Company has not been traded during the Administration period to date and will not trade in the
future. No costs have therefore been incurred in this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

We have corresponded with Bibby to confirm our appointment and the completion of the sale
agreement.

We have also issued notices of our appointment to creditors as required.

This work will not result in a direct financial benefit to creditors but dealing with their queries is
necessary.



Other matters_which_include seeking decisions from creditors _(via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures), tax_litigation, pensions and travel

The joint admiristrators have issued form VAT 769 to HM Revenue & Customs in order to provide the
Crown with formal netification of the insclvency proceedings.

The Pension Protection Fund, The Pensions Regulator and NEST Pensions have been notified of the
joint administrators’ appointment.

Such works are essential to progress and administer the administration but will not result in a better
return for the Company’s creditors.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Details of the pre-administration costs incurred and the approval of which are sought, are detailed
within the statement of proposals to which this summary of time costs and expenses is attached.

Why have subcontractors been used?

Subsequent to the joint administrators appointment Irwin Mitchell have been instructed to underiake a
security review of the security held by Bibby. This is to confirm the terms of the security so that the joint
administrators can determine what assets fall under Bibby’s fixed and floating charges.

Irwin Mitchell have been chosen based on their experience of dealing with such matters.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide o creditors?

General case administration and planning

As the Administration case progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon
the outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff
to formuiate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved in a timely manner.

Regular case reviews will be undertaken to ensure that the case is progressed proficiently and that all
pertinent case matters are dealt with appropriately.

Regular bond reviews will also be underiaken to ensue that the level of the statutory bond remains
sufficient.

General banking duties, including the banking of cheques and payments will be undertaken. The
account will also be reconciled regularly to ensure that our systems are up to date.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. Periodic reviews will
be carried out and this will nciude compliance reviews, internal checklist updates and diary reviews,

The above will not result in a better return for the Company’s creditors but will ensure that the case
progresses in an efficient manner.



Compliance with the Insofvency Act_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice require us to undertake various activities during the course
of the Administration, which include the following:

1. Providing creditors with confirmation that the joint administrators proposals have been
approved;

2. Providing creditors with a six monthly progress report;
3. Producing a final report cnce we have conciuded the Administration.

Copies of the above will also be issued to the Registrar of Companies with the relevant supporting
documents.

Whilst creditors will not benefit financially from the above, they will benefit from the information that they
receive.

Investigations

The joint administrators are required to undertake an initial investigation into the director's actions in
respect of the Company and to determine whether or not further detailed investigations are required.
This investigation will include a review of the Company’s books and records, the Company's accounting
system, bank statements, management and filed accounts and any payments made to connected

parties.

A confidential report on the director's conduct will then be prepared and issued to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy.

Unless any antecedent transactions are uncovered as a result of our findings, there will not be any
financial benefit to the creditors of this work being undertaken. However, as this work is a statutory
requirement these costs cannot be avoided.

Realisation of assels

The joint administrators will monitor receipt of payment of the consideration due under the sale and
purchase agreement and if payment is not received within the agreed timescale they will loo to rely on
the security from MCTL and Martin Clayton personally.

The joint administrators will also liaise with Bibby in relation to the collectability of the Company's debtor
ledger.

The above works are anticipated to result in additional realisations for the estate and therefore will be
beneficial to the Company’s creditors as a whole.

Tradin

As already mentioned, the Company will not be traded at any point during the administration period.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

The joint administrators will undoubtedly receive enquiries and correspondence from the Company's
creditors and we aim to respond to all such communications in both a timely and effective manner.



The joint administrators will liaise with Bibby in relation to the distribution anticipated to be made to
them.

Should a distribution be available to the Company's unsecured creditors under the terms of the
Prescribed Part, steps will be taken to issue a dividend exclusion notice and agree creditor claims.

The above work will not financially benefit the Company’s, however, will assist in allowing creditors to
understand the position and will facilitate any dividend available.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from credifors {via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)
tax_litigafion, pensions and travel

Depending on the outcome of our investigations mentioned above, the following matters may or may
not be required during the course of the Administration:

1. Submitting final tax returns and assessing whether there are any funds due to the Company;

2. Attending meetings with the Company's directors, creditors and other stakeholders;
3. Travel to any meetings;

4. Dealing with any media enquiries;

5. Continuing to deal with any pension scheme formalities;

Any benefit to creditors will be dependent upon the nature of the work required. An update in this
regard will therefore be provided in our next repor to creditors.

How much will this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached as part of this Appendix, we estimate the total time costs for the
administration to total £45,073.70 (this includes time incurred since 8 August 2019 to date). Please be
advised that this is just an estimate hased upon the time spent on similar historic cases and is therefore
subject to change

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



o 13 WEPR O} UMEID S0 O |
00522 0 one oo 005ZZ 00 00' 00 oo 000 3w finoy sbesay
9520’ 05204 PRID JRIS A 1603 dup oL |
B0z 6'0Z apeI s Kq Ln0Y oL
%0'e SRTW RGO o) 180L
[a]] uanesqr
[Eal] xe]
900 180
[eam1) pum suoisuad
wo Hhutean ‘woneBing e "sBupaey
"SHIZPRID §0 SUOISIZIP DU edE|
00 0 SIOPPAI2 JO ROSDEP BUNssS|  SIPNIDU| G2 YMm SIS JAJIO|
SECHNCOSD
e
00FZZ k1 ] (Y] ST S0P N Gl Bupmes soy o)
00 Q OFRILILLOD SIOUDSID
SUOANGLYSIP
00 572 05 22 L0 Lo s PUR couspuod s81103]
'{seaiojduse Bupnioul} swep|
o0 painzag Sicry{pea3 (1w e Buje
000 :Buipeiy 104 o),
(] Bnpayp Bujpurl
00°0 TR O UODSHERY M W01
000 Slasse Lued ik /BN J0 UOLERY
000 532126 198 PUE 88aUISng 'AUsdold
el vopajioa Y SIBEET JO UORFSHIH
oo SUOIRBRasAU} ic) poo L
000 suoneBnsas pur ¢yl sucneneanuy
-0 150 s Seingy oy
05T Lz 902 ¥z KOUSALOTU| B1p M SOUNREWIOD 405 WO
000 Snejj® Jo awales pue Bimodal Aloimeg
000 BINB0[Y) BRE
06 Bupuog pue Bunireg aopowsd
1839 puR S0jNY 2y Axlearosy
00 T2 00 585’y a0z 90z Wweunuioddy s ym ]
:Bujeim 4
Q0SET il o 147 PAR ORI Uy WD) RISUSE) K5 9501
00 ST Q05F [4)] z0 UBIENSMILPY
Sujuumyg pum|
oo Buwued 0587 |  UOPEQSIURUDY FERY) [ESRLEL)

6102/80/FL OL 6102/80/80 W04 SISAleUY 130D Sl | WAY D90VINLE - UCHENSIUILIPY - paywIT Hodsues | uolAg|D UM 6dIS




XADM1BOGP

MARTIN CLAYTON TRANSPORT LIMITED
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appeintment as joint administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis. Details of
our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this estimate. Prior to creditors
determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide
it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of our

remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the Administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used which
take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the

average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and pianning 57.1 9,540.20 167.08

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice 76.2 19,005.50 249.42

Investigations 20.8 6,071.00 291.88

Realisation of assets 304 7.816.00 25711

Trading - - -

Dealing with ail creditors’ claims (including

employees), correspondence and distributions 13.70 2,169.00 158.32

Other matters which include seeking decisions from

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

tax, litigation, pensions and travel 2.60 472.00 181.54

Total hours 200.8

Total time costs 45073.70

Overall average hourly rate £ 224 47

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £45,073.70, we are aware that there
are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be limited to the amount that is
realised for the assets. However, please note that should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will
look to draw our fees from those too. For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the peried of
Administration only, it does not relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the

Administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained from our
website at hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/ffee-estimates. A more detailed explanation of the work that falis into
the categories mentioned in the tlable above can be obtained from our website at http.//www.begbies-

traynorgroup.com/work-details.
Dated: 14 August 2019




MARTIN CLAYTON TRANSPORT LIMITED

XADM:807F

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Statutory Of appointment, dividends etc. 225,00 plus VAT
Advertisements
2. Bond An Insclvency Practitioner is required to have a | 420.00 plus VAT
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds.
3. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers | 3,000.00 plus VAT where
disbursements instructed to assist the Insclvency Practitioner | applicable
and their anticipated disbursements.
4, Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate | 50.00
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate.
5. Investigation Any sums paid to any third party that assists the | 1,000.00
expenses insolvency Practitioner with investigating the
affairs of the insclvent entity.
8. Postage costs In relatton to issuing circulars to the Company's 250.00 pius VAT

creditors and other interested parties.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of Administration only, it does not
relate fo any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the Administration,
nor does it include any pre-appointment costs which are disclosed in section 9 of the attached Proposals.

Please note that the legal expenses referred to above is subject to change and is dependent upon the level
of investigative works required.




APPENDIX 4

SIP 16 STATEMENT

MARTIN CLAYTON TRANSPORT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) {“THE COMPANY")

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S ASSETS
AND UNDERTAKING ON 8 AUGUST 2019

Background Information

Qur proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration provide detailed information in relation to
the Company. The following background information is provided to assist creditors who may have limited
knowledge of the Company and its affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale.

The Company was formed in 2005 as a transport courier business after the director had worked as a sole
frader for many years in the industry. From the outset the Company worked exclusively for a third party
who was taken over by an alternative third party company (“the Principal”} in 2008. The Principal required
the Company's contract to be awarded by tender and the Company was successful in this regard. It was
a rolling contact which remained in place ever since as the Company, the Company’s director and Martin
Clayton personally had a good reputation with the Principal. The contract covers the WA postcode,
primarily Warrington, St.Helens & Widnes.

Initiaily, in addition to the director, the Company empioyed just one driver but over the years, as the
workload increased, further staff were employed, peaking at approximately 35 (drivers, warehouse staff
and office staff). As work and staff increased the number of vehicles which the Company operated

increased accordingly.

In 2016 the Principal offered the director the contract for the whole of Norfolk, which was duly accepted
through a separate limited company - We Are Pronto (Norwich) Limited ("WAP”). Two successive
managers of the Norfolk operation left the business and given the large and rural nature of Norfolk and the
distance from the company's base the director found it difficult to manage WAP. WAP was losing money
and approximately £200,000.00 was injected from the Company and Martin Clayton personally in
attempts to support it. After seven months requests were made to the Principal to increase the rates on
the Norfolk contract and whilst this did occur, it was insufficient. The requisite three months’ notice was
given on the Norfolk contact, which ended in 2017. WAP was placed inte Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
on 15 April 2019 with two insolvency practitioners in the Begbies Traynor Birmingham office being

appointed.

Upon instructions the director confirmed that motor vehicles, which were subject to hire purchase
agreements with Lombard Vehicle Finance {("Lombard”), had already been transferred to an associated
company, M Clayton Transport Ltd ("MCTL"). The assets of the business were the goodwill, the contract
and nominal furniture and equipment, along with debts subject to Bibby's charge. Shortly prior to the
appointment of the joint administrators it was further confirmed that MCTL had entered into a new
agreement with the Principal for the supply of services previously offered by the Company.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Beghes Traynor s a trading name of Begies Traynar (SY): LLP 2 bmuted batuity partnarstup reqisterad in England Mo Q0309053 reqistered affice 340
Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizadeth Dowsan are hegnsed in the Umited Kingdom to act as Inselvency Practitoners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountarts n Engtand and Wales

Any refarance 1o a partnerts to a memnear of the mited sability partnershin A list of partrers 's avalanle for inspaction 2t the registered office
A mamber of the Begbies Trayner Group, Specialist Professional Services www begbigs-traynorgroug com

Partners Diractois, and Consultants acing as administrators or admmistrative recewvers contract as agerts and without personal hadility



Prior to the third party motor vehicles being transferred to MCTL, we understand that the Company was
paying a considerable amount in relation to vehicle finance and insurance costs, which were putting

further strain in the Company’s cash flow.

We have not seen any evidence nor have we been advised that the company’s contract with the Principal
has been terminated and therefore as at the date of our appoeintment it would have been possible for a
third party to purchase the Company's business and seek a novation of the contract. This was, however,
deemed unlikely given the goodwill and the relationship between Martin Clayton and the Principal.

As MCTL did not have any employees, the employees of the Company had been utilised by MCTL to fulfil
the needs of the contract. We are advised that MCTL covered all costs incurred by the Company in this

regard.

To assist the Company with its cashflow, the director sought and obtained funding. The Company’s debts
are subject to a factoring agreement with Bibby Factors Northwest Limited (“Bibby") which was created on
18 April 2019 and delivered to the Registrar of Companies on 23 April 2019.

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The director attributes the Company's demise entirely to the unsuccessful Norfolk contract, which it
sought to subsidise (aiong with Martin Clayton personally), having traded satisfactorily for many years
previously. Over the past three vears the Company has tried but struggled to recover from this bad debt.

The Company never required bank funding, other than asset finance on the vehicles, and for years never
experienced any problems with payments to HM Revenue & Customns ("HMRC") or suppliers. The debt to
the director arose as a result of injecting personal funds to compensate for the Company loaning funds to

WAP.

More recently, the Company has been experiencing pressure from HMRC, particularly regarding a
substantial PAYE liability that has accrued but also including VAT and Corporation Tax debts.

Without any other viable sources of finance, it was therefore agreed that the Company was insolvent and
therefore needed to enter into an insolvency procedure. The following options were considered:

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”")

A CVA would only have been a viable option if sufficient funds could have been raised or set aside
from future trading prefits to enable a satisfactory offer to be made to the Company's creditors.
Whilst the director beiieves that going forward a new business will be viable, due to the contract
between MCTL and the Principal, the Company was not anticipated to make sufficient profit to

propose a meaningful CVA.
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"}

The Company’s main asset, following the existence of a contract between the Principal and MCTL,
is the Company's goodwill. MGR Appraisals ("MGR"), the valuers instructed in this matter, have

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W. www.beghies-traynor.com

Beghies Traynoris a irading name of Begbies Trayrior {SY) LLP, a limited liabiity partnership. regrstered 1» England No QG 309058, ragistered office 340
Deansgale Manchester, M3 4LY

Knis Antnony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson are ‘icensed in the United Kingdom to act as Inso:vency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Any rafarence to a partneris to a member of the Imited hadility pactnership A nist of partners 1s available for nspection at the registerad office
A member of the Baghres Trayner Group, Specialist Professional Services www begies-(rayncrgrous com

Paimers Oractars, and Consultants acting 25 acministrators or admiunistralive receivers contract as ageats and without personat laoilvy



advised that whilst the goodwiil relates to Martin Clayton personally, it is also linked to the contract
with the Principal. Whilst the value of the contract has diminished due to the existence of the
contract between MCTL and the Principal, Martin Clayton had expressed a desire to purchase the
same to allow a seamless transfer of the business to MCTL.

Had the Company proceeded into CVL it would have resulted in an immediate cessation of trade
which would have materially impacted upon the perceived value of the goodwill. In addition, a CVL
would have resulted in the loss of 36 jobs, which would have lead to preferential claims within the
liquidation of circa £30,000 and additionail unsecured claims estimated at £150,000.

With lower anticipated realisations and higher c¢laims from both secured and preferential creditars,
CVL was not considered the most appropriate option as the level of realisations achievable and
therefore the return available to creditors as a whole was anticipated to be significantly lower than if
placing the Company into administration.

Administration with a sale of the business following a period of trading

As stated above, @ new caontract was entered into between MCTL and the Principal on 1 July 2019.
As such, the Company was no longer providing a service to the Principal. Whilst the contract had
not been terminated as at the date of the joint administrators’ appointment it was not anticipated
that the Principal would accept services from a company in administration when MCTL could offer
the same. This aption was therefare not viable.

Administration with a sale of the business via a pre-packaged sale

With MCTL already having the necessary motor vehicles to service its contract with the Principal,
Martin Clayton believed that, by purchasing the remaining assets of the Company’s business,
MCTL would sclidify its future and be able to service its contract efficiently through the adoption of
staff. It was also possible that third parties would seek to purchase the Company’s business if Mr
Clayton had agreed to work with them, on the basis that this may have allowed the Company's

contract to have been novated.

Should either option have resulted in a sale, due to the Company's tangible assets having such a
nominal value, any realisations achievable for goodwill via a pre-pack sale were anticipated to

result in a better return.

Administration with an orderly wind down of the business and a sale of the assefs on a
break up basis

e

Due to the nature of the Company's business and based on the Company's assets, should a pre-
packaged sale not have been viable the Company would have been placed into CVL rather than
administration. Realisations would therefore have been significantly lower as goodwill would not

have been easily realised.

As a result of the Company's insolvency, and the considerations set out above, the director concluded
that it was necessary for the Company to be placed into administration. He further concluded that it was

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor s a trading name of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP. a mted nabenty partnershep, ragisterad in England No OC309538, registerad oifice 340
Qeansgate. Mancnester, M3 =LY

Kris Anthony Wighe!d and Claire Euzapeth Dowson are icensed in the United Kingdom to act as [nsolvency Prachtionars Dy the insatute of Chanered
Accourtants in Ergiand and Wales

Any referenca to a partneris to a member of tre imites hanility partnership A st of partners s available {or nspecticn at the regrstered offica
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group. Specalist Profass onal Servces www heghies-traynorgroup com

Partners Dweclors, and Consultants acting as administrators or administrative recemers coniract as agents and without personai iabilty



in the best interests of creditors as a whole for a purchaser of the business to be sourced. As such, the
director instructed MGR to market the business for saie as a going concern.

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

Due to the nature of the Company's business, and due to the nominal assets which remained in the
Company as at the date of our appointment, the value of the Company was believed to be nominal to
anyone other than the director. This is on the basis that any third party purchaser without the co-
operation of Martin Clayton was not anticipated to be able to novate the Company's contract with the
Principal, especially in light of the contract between MCTL and the Principai.

Having received an offer above valuation, acceptance of the offer was anticipated to maximise the
potential return to creditors as a whole.

Having marketed the business for sale via MGR, three expressions of interest were received as follows:

1. An offer of £1 was received to purchase the shares of the Company. Having requested evidence
that this party had sufficient funds to cover the Company's liabilities in full, no response was
received by the deadiine set. This offer was, therefore, deemed to have been withdrawn;

2. An offer of £25,000 was received from a third party on the basis that the business be soid as a
going concern via administration;

3. An offer of £60,000 was received from MCTL on the basis that the business be sold as a going
concern via administration.

Based on the advice provided by MGR the offer frorm MCTL was accepted, on the basis that it was the
highest offer received and alse on the basis that with MCTL having already secured a contract with the
Principal, the future employment of the Company's employees was deemed to be more secure than if the
staff had been transferred to another party who could not guarantee a novation of the Company’s contract

with the Principal.

Shouid the pre-packaged sale to MCTL not have been completed, it may have been possible to conclude
a sale at £25,000. However, this party was unaware of the new contract between MCTL and the Principal
on the basis that at the time of advertising neither MGR or the proposed joint administrators were aware
of the same. Any offer from this third party was therefore likely to either be reduced or withdrawn upon

being notified of the same.

Should no pre-packaged sale have conciuded, no realisations would have been achievable in relation to
the goodwill with the tangible assets being valued at such a nominal sum, the return to creditors as a
whole would have been significantly reduced, with no distribution being anticipated to any class of

creditor,

Whilst not straightforward the pre-packaged sale has maximised realisations within the administration and
has safeguarded the future employment of 36 employees.

3rd Floor, Westfietd House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Beghies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Beghies Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynor 1SY) LLP a imited hability partoerstup, registered v Ergland No OC309058 registered cffice 340
Deansgate Mancigster, M3 JLY

Kns Anthany Wigheld ard Clairs Elizaber Oowson are hcensed 10 the United Kingdom 1o act as Insolvency Practincners by the nstituts of Charered
Accountants ;n Eagland and Wales

Any reference to a partnar s 1o 3 memeer ¢f the wted habiity partrership A Iist of partners is avallable for rsoechon at he registered office
A member of the Begbies Traynor Graup Speciaist Professional Semvices www begbies-lraynorgrods com

Parmars Diractors. ana Consultans acting as admimsiralors or adnuiistrative recaivers contract as agents and witbouat personat labiity



The statutory purpose of Administration that was pursued
The joint administrators must seek to achieve cne of the three following purposes of administration:-

{&)  rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

{b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would have been
likely if the Company had been wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c)  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

Due to the extent of the Company’s insolvency it was not anticipated that the Company could be rescued
as a going concern.

Should the pre-packaged sale not have completed the Company would have entered into CVL, with all
employees being made redundant. Whilst it is not anticipated that a return will be available to unsecured
creditors after allowing for the costs of administration, the secured creditor is anticipated to benefit from
the actions taken and preferential claims have been mitigated.

As no distribution will however be made to the unsecured creditors, the objective of the administration is
not to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would have been likely of the
Company had been wound up (without first being in administration).

Notwithstanding the above, the actions taken by the joint administrators have not been detrimental to the
creditors as a whole.

As a result of the sale concluded it is anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to allow a distribution to
be made to the Company’'s secured creditor. As such, the purpose of the administration is to achieve
purpose (c), which is to realise sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the secured

creditor, Bibby.
FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
Who was the source of Begbies Traynor {S§Y) LLP’s initial introduction to the Company?

The director is currently dealing with the Birmingham office of Begbies Traynor in relation to WAP, a
company which has a common director in Martin Clayton. The Company is the sole sharehaolder in WAP.
For the purpose of transparency and to avoid any perceived conflict of interest, the matter was referred to
the Sheffield office by Neil Jeeves of Begbies Traynor Birmingham on 2 July 2019. To avoid any potential
conflicts, the matter is not being administered by the Birmingham office.

We are advised that Neil Jeeves requested a valuation of the Company's assets in June 2019 and that he
also requested details of the Company's financial position from the director.

Upon receipt of the above, the matter was referred to the Sheffield office due to their connection to WAP.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor s a trading rame of Bages Traynor (SY) LLP a limuled liabity partnershep, registered in England No QC309053 ragistered office 340
Deansgate Manchaster. M2 4LY

Krne Anthony Wiglield and Clarre Elizaneth Dowson are licensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as insolvency Practtoners by the Institute of Chartared
Accountants in Ergland and Wales.

Any referarce to a partrar s (0 a member of the hmiied llability oartnership. A hist of partners 1s available for inspection at the ragistared office.
A meamber of the Begbies Traynor Grous Specialist Professiona! Servicas www begbies-traynorgioup com

Partners Diractors. and Consultants acting as admiristrators or admimistrative receivers conlract as agents and without personal hability



What was the extent of Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson, their associates and
Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's involvement with the Company before appointment?

As stated above, Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson were cantacted by Neil Jeeves of
Begbies Traynor Birmingham on 2 July 2019 who provided a summary of the Company's financiai

position.

Foliowing receipt of the same, additional information was requested and obtained from Mr Clayton with
steps being taken to confirm the position expressed to Neil Jeeves as being correct.

Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson were engaged by the Company on 8 July 2019 to
provide advice in relation to the proposed Administration and to assist with lodging a Notice of Intention to
appoint Administrators ("NOI"). An initial NOIl was filed on 15 July 2019 which provided the Company with
protection from creditors whilst additional information was provided to the joint administrators.

It was clear that the Company was unabie to discharge its ongoing liabiiities and was unable to make a
payment to HMRC for its growing debts. The Company was therefore insalvent on both a cash flow and a
balance sheet basis, with its liabilities exceeding its assets.

MGR were engaged to market the business for sale and an advert was subsequently placed on MGR's
website and IP-Bid, an online third party insolvency market place. Details of the business for sale were
also circulated to 1,105 contacts on MGR's database and to approximately 600 people within the Begbies
Traynor Group. Marketing commenced an 17 July 2019 with expressions of interest being requested by
close of business on 25 July 2019. The marketing undertaken is believed to have subjected the largest
number of parties possible to the teaser document. The deadline for offers was set based on the
anticipated expiry of the NOI, however due to the offer to purchase the Company's shares, further works
were required to establish whether a solvent sale without a process was possible.

During the process Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson liaised with the Company's
secured creditor regarding the proposed appointment and sale of the business and discussed key
progress issues in an open and transparent manner.

Having entered into further correspondence with the party interested in purchasing the Company’s shares,
the required evidence was not received as requested. it was therefore determined that this party would

not proceed.

On this basis a second NOI was filed on 1 August 2019. Discussions were held with MGR in relation to
the two remaining offers with the offer from MCTL ultimately being accepted.

Irwin Mitchell {"IM™) were instructed to draft the necessary Sale and Purchase Agreement {(“SPA").

Whilst there was a delay in completing the sale due to information coming to light regarding MCTL raising
invoices prior to a sale concluding, our investigations highlighted the existence of a contract between

MCTL and the Principal.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Beglras Traynor s g trading name of Begbies Traynor (SY) LL2 a3 invted abilty partnarship, registered in England Mo OC208058 registered office 34C
Deansgate, Mancnester, M3 4LY

Kiis Anthony \Ahgfteld and Claire Elizabeth Dowson ars licersed in the U-ntad Kingdom to act as Insolvency Prachteonars by ‘he Insttute of Charntered
Accountaris in England and Wales

Any refgrence (0 3 partner s to a member of the hinwted wability oartnership A st of partrars 15 avalable forinspechion at the ragistered office.
A memipear of the Beglues Traynor Grogp Specalist Professional Services www begbies-lraynorgroyp geit

Partners Dwectars and Consuyitants actng as admimsiraters or adnmnisiradive recavers contracl as agents and withaut personal habrity



Having discussed the matter with MGR and IM it was agreed that the offer was still in excess of the
valuation for the business and, therefore, the SPA was amended to specifically exclude the contract with

the sale relating predominantly to goodwill.

Prior to their appointment the proposed joint administrators advised the Company and not the director on
his personal position, the director being encouraged to take independent advice on several occasions.

Please note that negotiations with the purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted by
Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson prior to their formal appointment as joint
administrators and not by the director of the Company. It was made clear to the director that once Kris
Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson were appointed as joint administrators that their
responsibilities would be to act in the best interests of the Company’s creditors. This would mean that they
could no longer provide advice to the Company and that their duties to the Company would cease. They
would be reqguired to take custody or control of the Company’s property and assets and to manage the
affairs, business and property of the Company in accordance with the appraved proposals of the joint

administrators.

Prior to their engagement on @ July 2019, the Begbies Traynor Sheffield office had previously had very
brief discussions with Mr Clayton in relation to the proposed liquidation of WAP, however Mr Clayton
subsequently contacted the Begbies Traynor Birmingham office in this regard. Due to the minimal
discussions held and no previous appointment being taken, neither Kris Anthony Wigfieid nor Claire
Elizabeth Dowson believe they may have any caonflict to be able to act in this matter.

Was the business or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insoilvency practitioner in
the 24 months prior to this pre-packaged sale?

The business has been running since 2005 and therefore has not been acquired from an insolvency
practitioner within the last 24 months.

Details of the marketing of the business and assets of the Company that were undertaken prior to
the pre-packaged sale

We are not aware that the Company's business was marketed for sale prior to the joint administrators’
instruction.

As detailed above, MGR were engaged to undertake a valuation of the business and assets and take
steps to market the business for sale. A full marketing campaign took place between 17 July 2019 and 26
July 2019. As stated above, a teaser document was prepared and issued to 1,105 parties held on MGR's
database by e-mail shot. In addition, an advertisement was placed on IP-Bid as well as MGR's website
and details of the business for sale were also circulated within the Begbies Traynor Group.

In response to the marketing campaign, 77 registered buyers clicked through to the MGR website and of
those parties 18 responded as being interested. Ultimately, Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth
Dowson received three offers, including an offer from the Company director. The offers received were as

follows:

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begtyes Traynor s a trading name of Begbres Trayner (3Y) LLP, a irited habihity partnership, registered -1 England No OC2308058 registered office J43
Deansgate, Manchester. M3 4LY

Kig Anthony whgfield and Clare Elizabeth Dowson ars hicensed :n the United Kingdom o act as Inscivency Fractroners by the Inshitute of Craterad
Accourtants in England and Wates

Any raferance to a partner s to a member of the brted sabrity paninership A list of partners is avaiiable for inspecton at the registered affice
A mamber of the Beglres Traynor Group, Speciahst Professional Services www begbies-traynorgroup com

Pariners Directars, and Consultants acting as admunistrators or administrative receivers cottract as agents and without parsonal habiiity.



1) A third party offered £25,000 to purchase the business as a geing concern;

2) A third party offered to pay £1 for the shares of the business and to take over alfl liabilities of the
Company. The third party failed to respond to requests for proof that funds were available to
discharge all creditors liabilities by the date set; and

3} Martin Clayton offered £60,000 for the business via MCTL. Mr Clayton is a common director and
shareholder.

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

MGR were instructed to value the Company's business and assets by Neil Jeeves of Begbies Traynor
Birmingham and Martin Clayton. Such a valuation was undertaken on 4 June 2019. The vzluer assigned
to this project was James Gregory who is RCIS registered. Mr Gregory has confirmed that he carries
adequate professional indemnity insurance and that he can act independently in this matter.

The Company's assets were valued on both an 'in-situ’ and ‘ex-situ’ basis. Details of such valuations are
provided below on the basis that the Company's business was either anticipated to be successfully sold

as a going concern or cease to frade:

Category of Assets Valuation £ Valuation £
(going concern basis) (break-up basis)
Office furniture & equipment 300.00 100.00
Goodwill 10,000.00 — 20,000.00 N/A

As at the date of MGR’s valuation the Company had in its possession various motor vehicles which were
subject to third party finance. Such vehicles are believed, however, to have been transferred to MCTL
prior to the joint administrators appointment. A full review of the same will be concluded in due course.
However, as the vehicles were no longer assets at the date of our instruction, they have been excluded

from the valuation provided above.

As referred to above, the goodwill of the business relates to Martin Clayton personally and therefore
unless he was involved in any purchase, such an asset would not have been realisable. MGR have
advised that the value of the goodwill on a going concern basis would vary depending on the purchasers
relationship with Mr Clayton.

When calculating the value for the goodwill, MGR have advised that the previous value of the contract
between the Company and the Principal needed to be considered.

Although MCTL has entered into a new contract with the Principal we understand that this was not a
novation and that the Company’s contract still exists.

We further understand that it was the goodwill relating to Mr Clayton which enabled MCTL to enter into
the new contract with the Principal.

Whilst the Company's contract has been specifically excluded from the saie to MCTL, this is on the basis

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor s a tradmg name of Bagbies Trayror (SY) LLP a limited hailty partinership, registered in England No; OC303058 registerad office 340
Deansgata Manchesier. M3 4LY

Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth Dowson are scensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Instiute of Chartered
Accountants tn England and Wales

Any reference 10 a partner 1s to a member of the mdad liabdity pantnership A st of partners s avaitable jor inspaction at the registered ofice
A membe- 3f the Begbies Traynor Group Speciahst Professional Sarvices www begbies-traynorgroup com

Partiners, Directors. and Consultan's acting as admimnstrators or admenstrative recervers contract as agents and withcul perscina) hability



that the contract is (a) unlikely to currently have a value due to the new contract entered intc and (b) to
aliow the joint administrators to investigate the terms of any connected partly transactions, including the
use of the Company's resources.

MGR have valued the goodwill based on the Company's turnover but also taking into account the
importance of Mr Clayton's relationship with the Principal. In this instance, MGR advised that they
believed the goodwill should be valued at 1.25% of turnover (being £1,863,177 for the year ended 31 May
2018). Furthermore, MGR advised that in the event that a sale took place to a connected party, the value
to that party may be in excess of £20,000, with the value to an unconnected party potentially being less

than £10,000.
What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?

According to the records maintained at Campanies House, the Company has granted security to three of
its creditors, however two of the associated charges have since been satisfied.

Bibby Financial Services Limited hold a fixed and floating charge which was created on 18 April 2019 and
delivered to Companies House an 23 April 2019. This remains outstanding.

RBS Invoice Finance Limited held a fixed and floating charge which was created on 8 March 2016 and
delivered to Companies House on 9 March 2016. This charge is recorded as satisfied by the Registrar of

Companies on 19 July 2018,

National Westminster Bank plc held a fixed and floating charge which was created on 25 April 2008 and
delivered to Companies House on 29 April 2008. This charge is recorded as satisfied by the Registrar of

Companies on 27 March 2019.

What alternative courses of action were considered by Kris Anthony Wigfield and Claire Elizabeth
Dowson?

Full details of the alternative options considered are set out earlier in this disclosure.

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the Administration in order to offer it for
sale as a going concern?

Details of why it was not considered appropriate to trade the business in administration in order to offer it
for sale as a going concern are explained above. However, the principle reasons are as follows:

e A new contract was entered into between MCTL and the Principal on 1 July 2018 and, as such,
the Company was no longer providing a service to the Principal. Instead, MCTL was believed to
be paying the costs of the Company's employees to satisfy its services; and

»  Without the Company having any orders it would not have been possibie to trade the Company in
administration.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , 81 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Beghies Traynoris a trading name of Segbies Traynor (3Y; LLP, a lrmited liability partnership. ragistered in England Mo OC309053, registered ofice 240
Deansgate, Manchester. M3 4LY

Kris Anthony Wigfield and Ctaire Elizabeth Dowscn are licensed n the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Prachitionars by the Institute of Chartered
Accauntants ' England and Wales.

Any refarance o a partner s to a member of the hinited wabibty partnership A iist of partners ' avalanle for inspactan at the ragistered office
A membar of the Begbies Traynar Group, Specialist Prafessional Services www hegblies-travnorgroug.com

Partners, Directors and Consultants acting as adnuesirators or administrative recesvers contract as agents and without personal hability



What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during the
Administration?

As the Company was not traded whilst in administration no requests for finance have been made.

What efforts were made to consult major creditors?

Bibby were approached immediately following our engagement and were provided with full details of the
proposed sale, including copies of the draft sale agreement.

The proposed joint administrators sent notification to HMRC (as the largest unsecured creditor) by e-mail
of the proposed administration and pre-pack sale. To date, no response has been received from HMRC

with regards to the same.

What was the date of the transaction?

The sale of the Company's assets to MCTL was completed on 8 August 2019
What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The sale was a sale of the Company’s business and assets as a going concern. MCTL has acquired the
following assets:

» The Goodwill of the business;
The Company name,

Office furniture and equipment;
Intellectual property;

Data assets; and

Software.

All assets other than those specifically stated above have been excluded from the sale. This includes, but
is not limited to, the Company’s bocks and records, the Company’'s book debts and the contract with the

Principal.

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The total sales consideration is £60,000, payable in the following instalments:

£
On 8 August 2019 10,000.00
1 September 2019 5,000.00
1 October 2019 5,000.00
1 November 2019 5,000.00
1 December 2019 5,000.00
1 January 2020 5,000.00

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com

T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www. beghies-traynor.com

Begbtes Traynor 1s a trading name of Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP. a lmuted lathly partnership, registered in Engiand Mo OC309958 ragistered offce 340
Deansgate Mancnaster M3 4LY

Kris Anthony Wigheld and Clave Eiizabeih Dowsan are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as [nsolvency Prachtionars by the Institute of Ghartered
Accountants in Engiand and Wales

Any reference 1o a partners to a member of the limited Hability partnership A list of partners is available for ‘nspaclion at the registered office
A member of the Begmes Traynor Group, Specialist Professional Services www bagbias-triayporgroup.com

Partners Directors, and Consultants acting as administrators or adnwmistrative recaivers contract as agents and without personal hability



1 February 2020

5,000.00

1 March 2020 10,000.00
1 April 2020 16,000.00
TOTAL 60,000.00

The consideration shall be apportioned as follows and instalments will be applied on a pro-rata basis until
the deferred consideration is received in full:

Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or
(going concern (break-up £ Fleating
basis)f basis) £ charge
realisation
Goodwill 10,000.00 - Nil 59,500.00 Floating
20,000.00
Furniture & eguipment 300.00 100.00 496.00 Floating
Company name Nil Nil 1.00 Floating
Intellectual property Nil Nil 1.00 Floating
Data asseis Nil Nil 1.00 Floating
Software Nil Nl 1.00 Floating
TOTALS 10,300.00 - 100.00 60,000.00
20,300.00

Due to part of the sales consideration being payable on deferred terms, the joint administratars have
secured a debenture over the assets of MCTL. In addition, the joint administrators have obtained a

guarantee from Martin Clayton personally.

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the transaction

No.
Who was the purchaser?

The Purchaser is MCTL (CRN: 11836680) whose registered office is at 151 Priory Road, Hall Green,
Birmingham B28 0SX.

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors
of the Company or their associates?

Martin Clayton is the sole director and joint shareholder of the Company and the sole director and
sharehoider of MCTL.

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company or their associates involved in the
management, financing or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the
assets have been transferred? If so, who are they?

Martin Clayton is directly involved in the management and ownership of MCTL.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , 51 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com

T: 0114 2755032 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Beghies Traynoris a trading name of Begbies Traynor (SY} LLP. a imited hability partnership, registered in England No QC309058 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Kns Anthony Wigfiald and Claire Elizabeth Dowson are licensad n e United Kingdom to act as lnsclvency Practioners by the Insttute of Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales.

Ay refergrce to @ partner s to a memhbar of the innted habiity partnersnip A list of partnars 1s available far inspection at tha registered office
A memper of the Begbies Traynor Group, Specialist Professional Services www hegbies-lraynorgraup com

Partners, Direclors and Consultants acting as admiusirators or agmumistrative receivers contract as agents and -ithowt parsonat lapility



As detailed above, Martin Clayton is the sole director and joint shareholder of the Company and the sale
director and shareholder of MCTL.

We are advised that Bibby has entered into an agreement to factor the debts of MCTL.

The pre-pack pool

The diréctor was provided with full details of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 and the Pre-Pack Pool.
Whilst we recommended that the Purchaser approach the Pre-Pack Pool, he ultimately decided not to do
S0.

The purchaser’s viability statement
A copy of the viability statement provided by the purchaser is attached at Annexure 1.

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The director has advised that he has given a personal guarantee to Bibby with regards to the previous
agreement.

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are attached to
the contract of sale?

As detailed above, part of the sales consideration is payable on deferred terms. A debenture over the
assets of MCTL and a personal guarantee from Mr Clayton have been obtained as security.

In addition, the sale and purchase agreement contains an anti-embarrassment clause which requires MCTL
to pay 50% of any uplift received should the business be sold on again within 24 months of completion of

the sale.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor s a trading name of Bagbies Traynor {(SYY LLP aliritea habilty partnership, registered .n Eagland No OC309058. registerea office 340
Ceansgate Manchester, M3 LY

Kns Antnony Wigheld and Claire Elizabeth Dowseon are icensed i the Urted Kingdom {o act as Insolvency Pracitioners by the Insttite of Chartered
Accountants in Englard and Wales

Any reference (o a partner 1s o a member of the mitad labilty partinarship A st of partners s avalanle for imspection at the registerad office
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group: Specialist Professional Services www begbies-tiaynorgroug com

Parinars, Directors and Consaltants aching as admanstrators or admunstrative recevers contract as agenis and without personal abifity



24/07/2019

VIABILITY STATEMENT

To Whom it may concem,

[ believe I am the best person to buy back the company based on my expertise and
knowledge of the geographical area in which the company operates plus my partnership
as a contractor with UPS Parcels for the {ast ten years.

The financial difficuities that Martin Clayton Transport experienced will not happen
again due to a restructure of the company, which has involved bringing in an invoice
finance company with a facility acquiring 85% of our total invoice immediately, thus

enabling the new company with cashflow.

The new company have refinanced the vehicles reducing the monthly payments, as well
as having a new insurance provider reducing even more costs, in all after all the
restructuring the company has saved approx. £20K per month.

Regards

Martin Clayton.
Director

151 Priory Road
Hall Green

Birmingham B28 05X
Email mctransportitd@gmail.com VAT No 317121148 Company Reg No 11836680



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wilt help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Keith Wilson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

Address

3rd Floor
Westfield House

Post town

|
[

60 Charter Row
’@unwmegian Sheffield

=[5 1] [s[Flz[ [

[ Country

'Dx

Telephane

0114 2755033
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




